20181983603

PARLIAMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF MACEDONIA

Pursuant to Article 75, paragraphs 1 and 2 of the Constitution of the Republic of Macedonia, President of the Republic of Macedonia and President of the Parliament of the Republic of Macedonia shall issue the following

DECREE ON PROMULGATION OF THE LAW AMENDING THE LAW ON BORROWING A LOAN BY THE REPUBLIC OF MACEDONIA FROM THE COUNCIL OF EUROPE DEVELOPMENT BANK UNDER THE FRAMEWORK LOAN AGREEMENT FOR FINANICNG THE PROJECT FOR CONSOLIDATION AND MODERNISATION OF "MOTHER TERESA" CLINICAL CENTRE IN SKOPJE AND REGIONAL CLINICAL HOSPITAL IN SHTIP

Law amending the Law on Borrowing a Loan by the Republic of Macedonia from the Council of Europe Development Bank under the Framework Loan Agreement for financing the Project for Consolidation and Modernisation of "Mother Teresa" Clinical Centre in Skopje and Regional Clinical Hospital in Shtip,

adopted by the Parliament of the Republic of Macedonia at its session held on 24th October 2018 shall be promulgated.

No. 08-6105/1 24th October 2018 Skopje

President of the Republic of Macedonia, **Gorge Ivanov Ph.D**, in his own hand

President of the Parliament of the Republic of Macedonia, **Talat Xhaferi MA**, in his own hand

LAW AMENDMING THE LAW ON BORROWING A LOAN BY THE REPUBLIC OF MACEDONIA FROM THE COUNCIL OF EUROPE DEVELOPMENT BANK UNDER THE FRAMEWORK LOAN AGREEMENT FOR FINANICNG THE PROJECT FOR CONSOLIDATION AND MODERNISATION OF "MOTHER TERESA" CLINICAL CENTRE IN SKOPJE AND REGIONAL CLINICAL HOSPITAL IN SHTIP

Article 1

The wording "Mother Teresa Clinical Center in Skopje" in the title of the Law on Borrowing a Loan by the Republic of Macedonia from the Council of Europe Development Bank under the Framework Loan Agreement for financing the Project for Consolidation and Modernisation of "Mother Teresa" Clinical Centre in Skopje and Regional Clinical Hospital in Shtip ("Official Gazette of the Republic of Macedonia", no. 98 / 15) shall be deleted.

Article 2

The amount "97,000,000" in Article 1 shall be replaced by the amount "26,937,458", and the wording: "Mother Teresa Clinical Centre in Skopje and" shall be deleted.

Article 3

The wording "Mother Teresa Clinical Centre in Skopje and" in paragraphs 1 and 2 in Article 2 and Article 5 shall to be deleted.

Article 4

This Law shall enter into force on the day it is published in the "Official Gazette of the Republic of Macedonia".